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SETBACKS

Building Side Setback Proposed | Setback in
Requirement | Setback | Conformance

Front 5 ft. 10 ft. v

Sides (borderinga | 5 ft. 5 ft. v

non-arterial street)

Rear 0 ft. 5 ft. v



Presenter
Presentation Notes
1. The setbacks noted below are measured from the edge of the property line (back of sidewalk) to the building/architectural feature. It does not include landscaping.
The Coastal Land Use Development Code (CLUDC) Section 17.22.050 Table 2-9 Commercial Highway (CH) Development Standards show the setback requirements for site.



TRAFFIC SAFETY VISIBILITY TRIANGLE(S)
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
2. In section 17.30.060E of the CLUDC, it states, development proposed adjacent to any public or private street or alley intersection, or the intersection of a driveway with a street, in other than the Central Business zoning district shall be designed to provide a traffic safety visibility area for pedestrian and traffic safety as demonstrated in Figure 3-3 reproduced below. According to 17.30.060E1(a), the visibility area shall be defined by measuring 20 feet from the intersection of the front and street side right-of-way lines (i.e., edge of pavement or curb), and connecting the lines across the property.


VISUAL RESOURCES/OCEAN VIEW

r ]
= B o 1""'} w H ;
"‘f r!ﬁ_;?‘ff 1':;' = |ﬂ - :.



Presenter
Presentation Notes
5. Policy CD- 1.1
to minimize the alteration of natural landforms 
To be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas
where feasible, to restore and enhance scenic views in visually degraded areas – 



MAY 6, 2021 SITE VISIT




VISUAL COMPATIBILITY: EXISTING STRUCTURE
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VISUAL COMPATIBILITY: NEIGHBORING RESIDENTIAL




VISUAL RESOURCES: NEIGHBORING COMMERCIAL
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VISUAL RESOURCES: NEIGHBORING COMMERCIAL




VISUAL RESOURCES: OTHER NEARBY BUILDINGS
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Instead of using mechanical equipment screening, the screening is designed into the overall façade of the building. In order to address concerns about the scale of the building, the architect reduced the peaked sections of the facade, from 30’ to 28’6’ but felt it was necessary to bring up the parapets in order to fully screen the equipment. The parapets were increased from 23’ to 24’. It is the opinion of the architect that the lowering of the roof peaks reduces the massing and overall height of the building, but they are willing to work with staff/commission to improve the compatibility as necessary.
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
RV Spaces added


CLEAN AIR SPACES AND PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
13. The updated site plan showing where the Electric Vehicle Capable stalls will be located meeting the 2019 CALGREEN Code requirements. Four (4) spaces are being proposed.

15. The accessible parking stalls are at the front of the store and provide a curb ramp as close to the entrance as possible. The balance of the parking field will use these access aisles and accessible loading zones to enter the store. There is also an accessible path of travel from the store to the public right of way.


ADDED PERMEABLE PAVEMENT

( ~4.257 SF)
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
14. The use of permeable materials and techniques increases stormwater infiltration capacity by allowing stormwater to infiltrate into the underlying soil, to enhance groundwater recharge and provide filtration of pollutants. . The new site plan incorporates an added 4,275 SF of permeable paving materials to be located in the central parking corridor along with the EV stations. This added feature will minimize impervious surfaces to provide additional water quality protections.


POTENTIAL PEDESTRIAN INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

\\\nc |

Optional Special Condition 25

The applicant shall install an all-way
stop at the intersection of South
Franklin St. and South Street, including
signage, striping, and pedestrian
facilities (sidewalk, curb, and gutter) to
provide crossing at all legs of the
intersection. The proposed intersection
improvement would require the
installation of sidewalk curb and gutter
to City Standard Specifications for a
total length of 57 linear feet along the
east side of South Franklin St. as well
as a curb return to provide sufficient
pedestrian landing facilities on the
south east corner of the intersection.

. 1



Presenter
Presentation Notes
19. The applicant is proposing the installation of frontage improvements (standard width sidewalk, curb, gutter, and driveways) as depicted in the original site plan along the entire project frontage. However after further consideration and review of the traffic study staff found that the installation of a four-way stop and associated off-site pedestrian improvements at the intersection of South St. and South Franklin St. could be a condition of approval.  


FREESTANDING SIGN o
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l G Roc ER : Keystone Sign Hero Led lamps
—
I :
3-0" g" : | sign bkgd/copy: .
| ' flat alum. (r/o for copy) paint
! | dark red #3630-73
| |
| | |
| |
| |
| |

I a U E 1/2" deep clear acrylic “push-thru” w/
pole cladding:

white dark red #73, golden yellow #125
& black vinyl letter overlay
———————————————————————————————— 4 aluminum construction
paint Benjamin-Moore

Shoreline #1471

cabinet:

aluminum construction
paint Benjamin-Moore
Shoreline #1471

60" (0.a.h.)

base section:
paint Benjamin-Moore
Kendall Charcoal HC-166

16"
e

N 2" high concrete mow strip

Sign B:
D/F Led llluminated Monument Sign

Scale 3/4"=1"-0"

Benjamin-Moore Benjamin-Moore
Shoreline #1471 Kendall Charcoal HC-166


Presenter
Presentation Notes
21. Staff did a complete review of the visual safety triangle, as described and depicted in response to question #2 above. The proposed sign is not in the traffic visibility safety triangle. 
22. Proposed signs are backlit without accent lighting. The lighting around the building will be limited to what is required to maintain safe conditions around the building. 
23 The updated sign drawings show changes to the color of the sign background; to match the building façade. The applicant has expressed desire to be flexible on color of signage.


GENERAL PLAN CONFORMANCE

Water usage ~ 16,000 SF Grocery Store

Low Impact Development — “Development of Special Water
Quality Concern” are subject to additional requirements set forth in
Policy OS-12.2 including a Water Quality Management Plan,
selection of structural treatment control Best Management Practices
(BMPs), Site Designed to treated and retain the 85th percentile
storm, and a goal for runoff reduction to protect coastal water
quality.


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Policy LU – 10.4 Based on the City’s accepted calculation method for anticipating impact of development on the system, a supermarket uses about 63% of water used by a single family home for every 1,000 SF of floor area. So the quantity of water used by a 16,000 SF development could be equated to annual amount of water used by approximately 10 households. Installation of wells for non-domestic uses like irrigation so long as the proper separations exist from the domestic water services using appropriate back flow devices. 

The preliminary Grading and Drainage plan and Stormwater Low Impact Development (LID) Area plan (Attachment 2) included in the packet was reviewed by the City’s Public Works Department and with the addition of Special Conditions 5-7 ensures compliance with the stormwater and water quality requirements of Policies OS 12.1 and 12.2, 
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